
Kennewick Schools
1000 W. 4th Ave.
Kennewick, WA  99336

April 30, 2017
Invoice No: 00162017.21 - 39222

Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.
207 West Boone Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
509.459.9220 phone
509.459.9219 fax

Project 00162017.21 KSD Southridge High School Drinking Water Lead Testing Kennewick, 
Washington

Professional Services from February 13, 2017 to April 14, 2017
Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Boutillier, Lorrie    .25 60.00  15.00
Enbysk, Amanda    5.25 75.00  393.75
Enbysk, Amanda Ovt 2.25 75.00  168.75
Mathews, Ryan    .25 160.00  40.00

Totals 8.00 617.50
Total Labor 617.50

Consultants

Subcontract Laboratory 1,265.00
Total Consultants 1,265.00 1,265.00

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Travel / Lodging 54.67
Reimbursable Meals 28.29
Reimbursable Shipping / Postage 79.22

Total Reimbursables 162.18 162.18

Unit Billing

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper)
Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 12.50

Mileage - Washington State  Rate
4/4/2017 Explorer 2014 36884 16.72

Small Tools/Disposable Equipment ($10)
Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping samples 5.00

Total Units 34.22 34.22

$2,078.90Total this Invoice

Outstanding invoices are subject to interest of 12% per annum beginning 30 days after the date of invoice.



12:25:48 PMInvoice 39222 Dated 4/30/2017Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Friday, May 19, 2017Billing Backup

Project 00162017.21 KSD Southridge High School Drinking Water Lead Testing Kennewick, 
Washington

Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

0053 1 - Boutillier, Lorrie 2/13/2017    .25 60.00  15.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/24/2017 Ovt .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 3/24/2017 Ovt 1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 3/31/2017 Ovt 1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/3/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/4/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/4/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0036 18 - Mathews, Ryan 4/4/2017    .25 160.00  40.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/5/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/5/2017    2.00 75.00  150.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 4/11/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00

Totals 8.00 617.50
Total Labor 617.50

Consultants

Subcontract Laboratory
AP 36966 4/7/2017 Fremont Analytical / Copper x 22 1,265.00

Total Consultants 1,265.00 1,265.00

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Travel / Lodging
AP 36996 4/4/2017 Capital One VISA Amanda Enbysk / 

Lodging Enbysk 3 nights
54.67

Reimbursable Meals
AP 37004 4/5/2017 Capital One VISA Amanda Enbysk / Lunch

Enbysk
28.29

Reimbursable Shipping / Postage
AP 37154 4/14/2017 FedEx YAK / Shipping 79.22

Total Reimbursables 162.18 162.18

Unit Billing

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper)
Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 12.50

Mileage - Washington State  Rate
4/4/2017 Explorer 2014 36884 16.72

Small Tools/Disposable Equipment ($10)
Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping samples 5.00

Total Units 34.22 34.22

$2,078.90Total this Project

$2,078.90Total this Report
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memo 

 

 

To: Kennewick School District 

From: Cheryl Martin Corporate Accountant 

CC: Peggy Williamson Principal 

Date: 5/17/2017 

Re: Project #s 162017.01 – 162017.27 

Comments: 
 

When collating backup for April Kennewick School District invoices, I 
discovered shipping invoices didn’t always correlate to Fremont Analytical 
lab invoices.  
 
After a careful review by Amanda Enbysk Environmental Technician and 
Peggy Williamson Principal, it was determined many of the shipping bills 
are initially allocated incorrectly amongst 162017 series projects.  The 
incorrect allocation was largely the result of shipping multiple 162017 
series samples in the fewest possible shipping containers to reduce the 
total overall shipping costs.  
 
Peggy formulated a spreadsheet with corrected totals. I have included a 
printout for each invoice. Please disregard handwritten project allocation 
notes on shipping bills.    
 
For most projects, the corrections were simply a matter of modifying 
shipping amounts already posted to the project. However with others it 
was necessary to use add-ons to enter shipping charges which were 
originally missed.  
 
I apologize for any confusion this may cause you. Should you have any 
questions or issues with this, please call me at (509) 459-9220. I will be 
happy to take your call. 
 
Have a great day!   



Date Project Number School Shipper Invoice # AP voucher # Invoiced Allocation Correct Allocation Billable Comments

4/5/2017 162017.21 Southridge HS Fed Ex 5-770-86260 37154 68.89 79.22$                     Should have been no charges to Pasco this Day



$344.45 / 7 * 1.15 = $56.59

Shipment one of two - see
grand total below

Shipment two of two

CMARTIN
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Correct project is 162017.26

CMARTIN
Text Box
Disregard handwritten allocation.
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$344.45/5 projects x 1.15 = $79.22 



$344.45 / 7 * 1.15 = $56.59 duplicate
of prior amount

CMARTIN
Text Box
$344.45/5 projects x 1.15 = $79.22 Duplicate of prior amount 





Project 
Chargeout

Table Name

Date Description Project Phase Task Account Quantity
Cost

Amount
Billing

Amount
Billing

Extension
Supporting 
Document

DW-SPIKE EQUIPMENT Drinking Water Spike (lead & 
copper)

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.05 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.09 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.10 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.11 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.15 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.16 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00162017.05 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.06 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.11 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.21 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.26 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper) Total 11.000 110.00 137.50 137.50

SMALLTOOL
S

EQUIPMENT Small Tools/Disposable Equipment 
($10)

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.01 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.05 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.09 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.10 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.11 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.15 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.16 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.06 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.11 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.21 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00
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Project 
Chargeout

Table Name

Date Description Project Phase Task Account Quantity
Cost

Amount
Billing

Amount
Billing

Extension
Supporting 
Document

DW-SPIKE EQUIPMENT Drinking Water Spike (lead & 
copper)

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.05 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.09 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.10 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.11 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/6/2017 Spike for 4/6 follow up sampling 00161898.15 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00161898.16 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/7/2017 Spike for 4/7 follow up sampling 00162017.05 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.06 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.11 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.21 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

4/5/2017 Spike for 4/5 follow up sampling 00162017.26 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper) Total 11.000 110.00 137.50 137.50

SMALLTOOL
S

EQUIPMENT Small Tools/Disposable Equipment 
($10)

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.01 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.05 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.09 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.10 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.11 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/6/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/6 sample 
shipping

00161898.15 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/7/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/7 sample 
shipping

00161898.16 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.06 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.11 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00

4/5/2017 Ice, bags, tape for 4/5 shipping 
samples

00162017.21 0020 014 5350.07 .500 5.00 5.00 5.00
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